

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/BPT.60/2016

Appellant : Sri Raj Kumar Das.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, P.W.D., Barpeta Rural

Road Division, Barpeta

Date of hearing : 20.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 20.06.2016

The Appellant is present along with a Written Statement dated 17.06.2016.

Sri Lalit Ch. Konwar, SPIO/A.E.E. (T/C) P.W.D., Barpeta Rural Road Division is present along with a Written Statement dated 18.06.2016.

Perused the W/S of the Appellant. He has submitted that he has received information except the following -

- 1. Final Bill of Bhella Sila Suha Road (MPNA for 2007-08); and
- 2. Estimate of Palhaji Chakabaushi Road.

Perused the W/S of the SPIO. It has been submitted that search for document relating to the information on the two items continues and the Appellant would be provided with the information as soon as the relevant documents were traced.

Heard the Appellant as well as the SPIO. The SPIO stated that the Superintending Engineer, Nalbari P.W.D. (Roads) is the custodian of the information relating to the final bill of Bhella Sila Suha Road and therefore, the documents searched in that office without success. The same would be searched again.

Based on the facts above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall redouble his efforts at locating the documents containing the wanting information whether in his office or in the office of the concerned Superintending Engineer and to provide the information to the Appellant, within 15 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BPT.60/2016/21-A

Dtd. 20.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Executive Engineer, P.W.D. Barpeta Rural Road Division, Barpeta, Dist-Barpeta, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Executive Engineer, P.W.D. Barpeta Rural Road Division, Barpeta, Dist- Barpeta, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Raj Kumar Das, H/No.-133, Ward No. 13, P.O.- Barpeta, Budarurtup, Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin-781301 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission